Monroe A. Miller, Jr. 2200 Camp Branch Road Waynesville, NC 28786 November 10, 2023

Subject: Email Dialog with Doyle Teague, Homeless using Bethel House as Voting Residence.

Just for grins, a search was made to see how many people were claiming the Bethel House as their voting residence for this past Municipal Election. The source for this lookup was the most current (and still most recent)Haywood County Voter Registration List from the Haywood County Board of Elections -

VR Database Excel 202310171013499739.xlsx

The result?

- Residence = 10
- Mailing Address = 14

WTF?

The following is an email dialog with Doyle Teague, Deputy Director, Haywood County Board of Elections.

Here we go...

Subject: Bethel House

Date: Fri, 27 Oct 2023 19:26:58 -0400

From: Monroe Miller

To: Doyle W. Teague <doyle.teague@haywoodcountync.gov>

CC: Ann Boyd < Ann.Boyd@haywoodcountync.gov>, Robert Inman <robert.inman@haywoodcountync.gov>, Danny Davis <davisdanny@bellsouth.net>

Mr. Teague,

Are you familiar with the Bethel House? It is located at 1534 South Main Street, a business address for aiding homeless people. It is not a residence, yet after searching today's current Haywood County Board of Elections Voter Registration List, guess how many homeless people are using that for their residence/mailing address? VR Database Excel 202310171013499739.xlsx

Residence = 10 Mailing Address = 14

WTF?

How is **Inman** allowing this to happen? The numbers should be zero (0).

Suggest if anyone voting thus far and have used that for their address, be purged from the vote total, after address verification.

Let me know what's going on here. While you are at it, why don't you check the address for the First Methodist Church, by the Post Office, another known homeless people facilitator. Better yet, why don't you do a check on the entire Voter Registration List, sort first by Residence, then by Mailing address, and see how many people are using the same addresses as there Residence and Mailing Addresses.

Monroe A. Miller, Jr.

Subject: RE: Bethel House

- Date: Mon, 30 Oct 2023 19:14:23 +0000
- From: Doyle W. Teague <doyle.teague@haywoodcountync.gov>
- To: Monroe Miller
- CC: Ann Boyd < Ann.Boyd@haywoodcountync.gov>, Robert Inman <robert.inman@haywoodcountync.gov>, davisdanny@bellsouth.net<davisdanny@bellsouth.net>

Mr. Miller,

Each of the voters registered at that address indicated it was their address for voting purposes (or their mailing address) on their voter registration form. Since it is a valid address in Haywood County, each of the voters were processed and their address verified by using the USPS as stipulated by law.

People without a traditional residence have the right to register and vote. It is only in these cases that the law allows for the definition of "Residence" to be broadly construed.

NCGS § 163-57(1)(c) In the event that a person's residence is not a traditional residence associated with real property, then the location of the usual sleeping area for that person shall be controlling as to the residency of that person. Residence shall be broadly construed to provide all persons with the opportunity to register and to vote, including stating a mailing address different from residence address.

If there is evidence that a voter is not a resident in the state, county, precinct, or municipality, then there is a voter challenge procedure:

https://s3.amazonaws.com/dl.ncsbe.gov/Forms/2022/Voter%20Challenge%20Procedures%20Guide.pdf

Should you feel something nefarious is going on, the State Board of Elections has an Investigative Division to investigate election crimes. <u>elections.sboe@ncsbe.gov</u>

Best,

Doyle Teague | Deputy Director Haywood County Board of Elections 63 Elmwood Way, Suite A Waynesville, NC 28786 828.452.6633 office | 828-452-6750 fax | 828-356-2143 direct Subject: Re: Bethel House

Date: Mon, 30 Oct 2023 17:37:29 -0400

From: Monroe Miller

- To: Doyle W. Teague <doyle.teague@haywoodcountync.gov>
- CC: Ann Boyd <Ann.Boyd@haywoodcountync.gov>, Robert Inman <robert.inman@haywoodcountync.gov>, davisdanny@bellsouth.net<davisdanny@bellsouth.net>, [Redacted]

Mr. Doyle,

Thank you for the general statute reference. I know that homeless people have a right to vote, and I would not have even blinked if homeless people were using street corners as their address. You, **Robert Inman** and **Danny Davis** know as well as I do, no one is allowed to sleep at the Bethel House. Consequently, they are not allowed to use Bethel house as a valid address for the Haywood County Voter Registration List.

It is my understanding that this instance/issue has already been elevated to the State Level. Fasten your seat belts.

Monroe A. Miller, Jr.